### SDG&E SECOND AMENDED GRC Phase 2 APPLICATION – A.15-04-012 SDG&E RESPONSE

DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 26, 2016 DATE RESPONDED: MAY 10, 2016

1. In the settlement agreement in A.11-11-002, SDG&E indicated that it planned to modify its transmission rate design at the FERC to obtain "...100% recovery through peak demand." Did SDG&E ever make such a filing at the FERC? If not, please explain why not. If so, please provide a copy of that filing and FERC's decision related to SDG&E's filing. Please provide all communications related to SDG&E's consideration of modifying its transmission rate design as discussed in the settlement in A.11-11-002 and all drafts of the filing at FERC (even if SDG&E ultimately did not make an application to FERC to change its rate design).

#### **SDG&E Response:**

The settlement agreement referenced above was not approved, and therefore SDG&E currently has no plans to modify its transmission rate design at the FERC as discussed in the settlement.

# SDG&E SECOND AMENDED GRC Phase 2 APPLICATION – A.15-04-012 SDG&E RESPONSE

DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 26, 2016 DATE RESPONDED: MAY 10, 2016

2. Does SDG&E plan to modify its transmission rate design in the next three years? If so, please indicate when SDG&E plans to make such filings.

#### **SDG&E** Response:

No, SDG&E has no plans to modify its transmission rate design at this time.

# SDG&E SECOND AMENDED GRC Phase 2 APPLICATION – A.15-04-012 SDG&E RESPONSE

DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 26, 2016 DATE RESPONDED: MAY 10, 2016

3. Does SDG&E plan to modify its transmission rate design to obtain 100% recovery through peak demand? If not, please explain why not. If so, please explain why.

#### **SDG&E Response:**

No, SDG&E has no plans to modify its transmission rate design at this time.

## SDG&E SECOND AMENDED GRC Phase 2 APPLICATION – A.15-04-012 SDG&E RESPONSE

DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 26, 2016 DATE RESPONDED: MAY 10, 2016

4. For each TOU scenario being prepared by SDG&E in this proceeding, please provide bill impacts consistent with the updated response to be provided by SDG&E to the City's Data Request 1 Question 4.

#### **SDG&E** Response:

As discussed on 5/10/16, SDG&E will follow-up with the City of San Diego on 5/11/16 with more details on the timing of this specific question.